IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI AT INDEPENDENCE

Police# 16-007312 Prosecutor# 095434825 1616-CR OCN#

COMPLAINT

STATE OF MISSOURI

VS.

Daniel D Hooker 1204 Norton Ave. Kansas City, MO 64124

DOB: 10/26/1987; Race/Sex: B/M;

SS#

Defendant.

Count I. Robbery 1st Degree (569.020-001Y19791202.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 569.020, RSMo, committed the class A felony of robbery in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2016, in the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant forcibly stole U.S. currency owned by and in the course thereof the defendant was armed with a deadly weapon.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class A felony is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10) years and not to exceed thirty (30) years, or life imprisonment.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y19755212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo, committed the felony of armed criminal action, punishable upon conviction under Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about September 11, 2016, in the county of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Robbery in the First Degree charged in Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Robbery in the First Degree by, with and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

THE STATE OF MISSOURI

VS.

Daniel D Hooker

The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015 RSMo. is imprisonment in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than three (3) years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three (3) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law.

JEAN PETERS BAKER

Prosecuting Attorney Jackson County, Missouri by,

JoEllen F. Engelbart (#68047) Assistant Prosecuting Attorney 321 W. Lexington Independence, Missouri 64050 (816) 881-4618 jengelbart@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

DET Chad Albin, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086 PO David Arnold, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086

PO Kent Miller, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086 PO Erica Osborn, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086 PO Aaron Paris, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086 PO Jeff Short, 10 NE Tudor, Lee's Summit, MO 64086

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Lee's Summit Police Department Case File: 1-16-007312

Date: 12 September 2016

I, Detective C. Albin, an investigator with the Lee's Summit, Missouri Department of Police, upon my oath, and under penalties of perjury, state as follows:

I have probable cause to believe that on 11 September 2016, at the Rush Hour located at 901 Northeast Colbern Road, Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri 64086, Daniel D. Hooker, [black male, SSN – DOB - 26 October 1987, 28 years old] committed one or more criminal offenses.

The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 11 September multiple officers were dispatched to the Rush Hour located at 901 Northeast Colbern Road, Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri to investigate an armed robbery that had just occurred.

Officer K. Miller responded to the scene and made contact with victim (victim / witness) and victim / witness) who were both employees of Rush Hour at the time the armed robbery occurred. Both employees were working at the register at the time of the robbery.

told Officer Miller the following:

- 1. He watched a black male wearing a blue colored shirt, dark colored shorts, and a red colored shirt covered the bottom portion of his face.
- 2. The black male had a pistol in his hand and pointed the handgun in the direction of both J. White and A. Winslow. The black male then stated, "Open the register, give me the money." J. White's register drawer had been emptied during normal business operations.
- 3. The suspect then turned to who gave the suspect approximately one hundred and fifty-one dollars (United States currency) from his register drawer.
- 4. The suspect then exited the building and got inside a sport utility vehicle. The black male got inside the vehicle on the driver's side, sat on the driver's seat, and then drove the vehicle out of the area.

told Officer Miller the following:

1. As the black males approach him he saw him holding a black and silver colored handgun.

Officer S. Owings arrived on scene and contacted (witness): told Officer Owings the following:

- was at Rush hour getting gasoline for his vehicle. He saw the suspect's vehicle arrive at the business and park on the parking lot next to the West side of the business. A. Fells described the suspect vehicle as a late nineties Isuzu sport utility vehicle.
- 2. The driver exited the vehicle wearing a red colored shirt around his face. The suspect "pulled a gun" and walked inside the business.
- 3. There was a second person sitting on the passenger side of the suspect vehicle but that person never exited the vehicle.
- 4. The suspected exited the business and entered his vehicle. The suspect then drove the vehicle onto northbound Interstate 470.

responding to the scene.
Officer J. Short was able to catch up with who was still following the suspect's vehicle on Northeast Interstate 470. The suspect vehicle and exited from Northeast Interstate 470 onto Westbound Interstate 70. At the request of the Lee's Summit Police Department Communications Unit, activated the vehicle flashers making it easier for officers in the area to pick out his vehicle and the suspect vehicle in traffic. As the suspect exited onto Westbound Interstate 70, a police officer from the Independence Police Department and a trooper from the Missouri State Highway Patrol began following the suspect's vehicle. Officer Short was able to view vehicle and the suspect's vehicle. This allowed Officer Short the ability to confirm the Independence Police Department and the Missouri State Highway Patrol were attempting to stop the suspect's vehicle. Officer Short was able to watch the entire pursuit. The suspect's vehicle exited onto Manchester Drive and stopped at the bottom of the exit ramp. The driver ran northbound from the suspect vehicle towards a trailer park and was immediately pursued by two police officers from the Independence Police Department. The Independence Police Officers took the driver into custody. Officer Short was able to view the driver exiting the suspect vehicle and the driver later being taken into custody. After taking both suspects into custody the driver was identified as Daniel D. Hooker and the passenger was identified as
After the foot pursuit, officers searched the area in an attempt to find the handgun used by the suspect during the robbery of Rush Hour. They did not locate the handgun but they did find a pistol magazine loaded with four rounds of 9mm ammunition.
The suspect's vehicle and the suspects were transported to the Lee's Summit Police Department. The suspect's vehicle was secured with the Lee's Summit Police Department Property Unit. Both suspects, D. Hooker and were placed in the Lee's Summit Police Department Detention on an investigative hold.
The license plate on the suspect's vehicle, YH5-U1H, was registered to Daniel D. Hooker (suspect). When the suspect was booked into the Detention Unit he confirmed that his name was Daniel D. Hooker. I interviewed D. Hooker in the Lee's Summit Police Department Criminal Investigations Unit (LSPD CIU). D. Hooker did not want to make statement regarding the incident but he did give me consent to search the inside of this vehicle. He identified the Isuzu Trooper sport utility vehicle, bearing Missouri license plate YH5-U1H, as belonging to him. I located the following items inside his vehicle: 1. One red colored long sleeved shirt. 2. One black colored ZTE mobile phone. 3. One black and blue colored ZTE mobile phone.
Officer D. Arnold responded to the scene and assisted Rush Hour employees with recovered video surveillance of the incident. I reviewed the video surveillance and observed a black male enter the business point a handgun at the suspect then watched remove money from the register drawer and hand it to the suspect. The suspect then left the business. The suspect was wearing a red colored shirt around the bottom half of his face, a blue colored t-shirt, blue jean shorts with red rear pockets, black colored socks, and white colored shoes.

5. A. Fells followed the suspect vehicle while calling "911". After police officer caught up with him he

stopped following the suspect vehicle and drove back to Rush Hour to make a statement for officers

Detective [Albin, Bodge #9919

12 September 2016

Date	Signature of Detective C. Albin, Badge #9919
THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE.	
Date	Judge